44 in El Salvador and 54 in Guatemala. This compares to a total of 169 stores as at December 31, 2018.

Significant Accounting Standard Adopted – IFRS 16

In January of 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, “Leases”, which replaces IAS 17, “Leases”. The new
standard is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Corporation has applied
IFRS 16 to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial s tatements for the first quarter of
Fiscal 2020 using the full retrospective approach and has therefore restated comparative informat ion for

the first quarter of Fiscal 2019, as if IFRS 16 had always been in effect.

The Corporation’s financial reporting is impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16. Certain lease-related
expenses previously recorded in occupancy costs are now recorded as a depreciation expense for right -
of-use assets and as an interest expense for related lease liabilities. The depreciation expense is
recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, while the interest expense declines over the

life of the lease, as the liability is paid off.

  IAS 17   IFRS 16

 13-Week Periods Ended  13-Week Periods Ended

 May 5, 2019
(i)

April 29, 2018 Change  May 5, 2019 April 29, 2018
(ii)

 Change

Gross margin $296.9 $284.7 $12.2  $348.9 $331.1 $17.8

As a percentage of sales 35.9% 37.6% (1.7%)  42.1% 43.8% (1.7%)

SG&A $123.4 $114.5 $8.9   $122.1 $113.1 $9.0

As a percentage of sales 14.9% 15.1% (0.2%)  14.7% 15.0% (0.3%)

EBITDA $173.5 $170.2 $3.3  $226.8 $217.9 $8.9

As a percentage of sales 20.9% 22.5% (1.6%)  27.4% 28.8% (1.4%)

Diluted net earnings per
common share   $0.32   $0.31   $0.01   $0.33   $0.31   $0.02

(i)

 Presented as if IFRS 16 had not been adopted, for i l lustration purposes only.
(ii)

 Restated to reflect the adoption of IFRS 16.

Dollarama Inc.

4

Outlook

The outlook below sets out the guidance for Fiscal 2020, presented under IAS 17 as if IFRS 16 had not
been adopted, for illustration purposes only, and then restated to reflect the adoption of IFRS 16.